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The City of Red Deer (The City) conducts a 
municipal census to determine the total 
population of our city.

The authority for conducting a municipal census is 
contained in the Municipal Government Act and 
the Determination of Population Regulation. 

Census information is used for statistical purposes 
only.  Any personal information collected is used 
for verification of the data and is not released.  If 
you have any questions regarding the information 
collected or the statistical data provided in this 
report please contact:

Legislative Services, 2nd Floor, City Hall 
Box 5008, 4914 – 48 Avenue 
Red Deer, AB  T4N 3T4 
P: 403-342-8132 
F: 403-346-6195 
E: legislativeservices@reddeer.ca 
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A census is an official count of the number of 
people living in Red Deer. The City conducts a 
municipal census: 

   To establish the total population of our city

    To help The City understand community 
needs as we move forward with future 
growth and development

    To calculate the amount of provincial grant 
money The City receives, which is based on 
the total population of the community

Census data is also used by a variety of outside 
agencies such as community groups, businesses, 
charities and research groups. 

The City plans to conduct a census annually.

THE  
CENSUS
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QUALITY ASSURANCE AUDIT 
In compliance with Alberta Municipal Affairs’ 
requirements, municipalities are required to perform 
quality assurance checks by randomly contacting 
residences that were enumerated by an enumerator. 
The phone calls verify that the residence was visited 
by an enumerator and provide a check on the total 
number of residents question.

REVIEWING RESULTS
Missing:  missing data occurs because of 
nonresponse, when no information is provided, the 
information is not available or when the information 
is collected from someone other than the usual 
resident (neighbour, landlord, building manager) 

Rather not say: resident(s) preferred not to provide  
a response

No data entered:  the information was not collected

Response of 0:  the information was collected but 
response is 0

INFORMATION COLLECTED  
IN 2019 
Residents were asked the following questions:

▪   What is the total number of residents in  
your household?

▪   What is the sex of each person living in  
your household?

▪   What is the year of birth of each person living  
in your household?

▪   What is the primary mode of transportation  
that each person, 16 years or older, in your 
household uses when traveling around  
Red Deer?



YEAR POPULATION % INCREASE YEAR POPULATION % INCREASE

2019 101,002 1.2 1978 36,314 7.7

2016 99,832 -1.0 1977 33,717 6.9

2015 100,807 2.2 1976 31,544 4.8

2014 98,585 1.5 1975 30,107 4.5

2013 97,109 5.7 1974 28,818 2.6

2011 91,877 2.0 1973 28,079 1.8

2010 90,084 0.2 1972 27,571 0.5

2009 89,891 2.4 1971 27,431 1.9

2008 87,816 2.5 1970 26,907 -0.1

2007 85,705 3.3 1969 26,924 0.7

2006 82,971 4.9 1968 26,730 2.1

2005 79,082 4.2 1967 26,173 1.6

2004 75,923 4.5 1966 25,752 2.2

2003 72,691 3.0 1965 25,195 3.1

2002 70,593 3.4 1964 24,446 5.8

2001 68,308 4.0 1963 23,104 9.4

2000 65,701 2.8 1962 21,107 7.6

1999 63,940 6.4 1961 19,615 4.4

1996* 60,075 0.0 1960 18,762 6.7

1995 59,834 0.0 1959 17,593 6.6

1993 59,826 2.0 1958 16,501 21.5

1992 58,656 0.7 1957 13,580 6.4

1991 58,252 2.3 1956 12,760 9.2

1990 56,922 1.7 1955 11,688 64.3

1989 55,947 2.0 1951 7,115 76.0

1988 54,839 1.0 1946 4,042 42.0

1987 54,309 0.2 1941 2,846 19.1

1986 54,192 3.0 1936 2,389 2.0

1985 52,620 3.0 1931 2,344 1.0

1984 51,070 1.6 1921 2,328 9.9

1983 50,257 3.5 1911 2,118 23.9

1982 48,562 6.9 1906 1,710 429.4

1981 45,405 9.8 1901 323 158.4

1980 41,371 5.1 1898 125 -

1979 39,370 8.4

* = federal census   

POPULATION HISTORY:  1898 – 2019
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RED DEER’S TOTAL POPULATION:  

Red Deer is home to 101,002 residents,  
an increase of 1.2% from 2016. 

Neighbourhoods which experienced  
the strongest growth in 2019:

▪   823 new residents in Timberlands/Stone/Ridge/
College Park;

▪   629 new residents in Lancaster Meadows/Green/
Lonsdale/Laredo;

▪   348 new residents in Clearview Ridge; and

▪   283 new residents in Vanier Woods/Vanier East.

THE  
RESULTS

101,002
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NEIGHBOURHOOD 2019 2016 2015 2014 2013

Zone 1 - Kentwood East/West/Kingsgate 4,235 4,267 4,299 4,263 4,280

Zone 2 - Glendale/Glendale Park Estates 4,284 4,288 4,430 4,355 4,393

Zone 3 - Normandeau 3,275 3,530 3,603 3,480 3,565

Zone 4 - Pines 1,725 1,718 1,851 1,861 1,823

Zone 5 - Highland Green/Highland Green Estates 3,896 3,920 4,065 3,994 3,979

Zone 6 - Oriole Park/Oriole Park West 5,200 5,244 5,300 5,202 5,308

Zone 7 - Riverside Meadows 3,423 3,686 3,810 3,953 3,985

Zone 8 – Fairview 733 710 761 743 770

Zone 9 - Waskasoo 466 474 522 525 486

Zone 10 - Woodlea 580 553 643 612 606

Zone 11 - Downtown/Riverlands 3,047 3,197 3,369 3,326 3,283

Zone 12 - Parkvale 751 795 783 787 813

Zone 13 - Westpark/Westlake 5,500 5,430 5,489 5,462 5,514

Zone 14 - Red Deer College 247 312 270 290 280

Zone 15 - Southhill West 1,540 1,582 1,677 1,780 1,712

Zone 16 - Southhill East 1,392 1,302 1,474 1,421 1,410

Zone 17 - Bower 1,976 1,953 2,053 2,014 1,991

Zone 18 - Sunnybrook 1,425 1,411 1,452 1,447 1,430

Zone 19 - Mountview 1,587 1,550 1,615 1,580 1,538

Zone 20 - Grandview 954 950 974 1,042 1,023

Zone 21 - Michener Hill 1,415 1,511 1,538 1,411 1,454

Zone 22 - Clearview Meadows 2,581 2,547 2,669 2,655 2,754

Zone 23 - Rosedale Estates/Rosedale Meadows 3,252 3,386 3,405 3,495 3,482

Zone 24 - Eastview Terrace Park 1,641 1,664 1,697 1,676 1,654

Zone 25 - Eastview Estates 2,320 2,455 2,414 2,455 2,455

Zone 26 - Deerpark Village/Davenport 3,633 3,720 3,718 3,699 3,715

Zone 27 - Morrisroe 1,282 1,274 1,300 1,288 1,279

Zone 28 - Morrisroe Extension 1,675 1,643 1,760 1,738 1,782

Zone 29 - Anders Park 2,967 2,967 3,065 3,083 3,101

Zone 30 - Anders South/Aspen Ridge 3,867 3,884 3,887 3,851 3,911

Zone 31 - Westerner 81 55 51 90 47

Zone 32 - Deerpark Estates/Devonshire 3,956 3,986 4,116 4,131 4,072

Zone 33 - Lancaster Meadows/Green/Lonsdale/Laredo 6,985 6,356 6,150 5,771 5,738

Zone 34 - Inglewood West/Ironstone 4,340 4,334 4,586 4,473 4,481

POPULATION BY NEIGHBOURHOOD
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NEIGHBOURHOOD 2019 2016 2015 2014 2013

POPULATION BY NEIGHBOURHOOD

Zone 35 - Johnstone Park/Johnstone Crossing 3,805 3,865 3,886 3,820 3,760

Zone 36 - Golden West 137 0 0 3 7

Zone 37 - Southbrook 1,094 1,119 1,056 925 856

Zone 38 - Vanier Woods/Vanier East 3,913 3,630 3,047 2,622 2,019

Zone 39 - Clearview Ridge 2,054 1,706 1,557 1,416 1,177

Zone 40 - Timberlands/Stone/Ridge/College Park 3,038 2,215 1,834 1,305 864

Zone 41 - Garden Heights 465 381 364 267 36

Zones 42-43 & 45-52 - Annexation Areas 263 266

Zone 42 - Annexation Area 29 17 17

Zone 43 - Annexation Area 21 24 22

Zone 44 - Queens Business Park 8 7 8 11 10

Zone 45 - Annexation Area 7 9 11

Zone 46 & 47 - Annexation Areas 9 9 5

Zone 48 - Annexation Area 15 18 16

Zone 49 - Annexation Area 10 8 12

Zone 50 - Annexation Area 30 29 23

Zone 51 - Annexation Area 19 24 125

Zone 52 - Annexation Area 109 109 28

Zone 53 - Annexation Area 8 8 0

TOTALS 101,002 99,832 100,807 98,585 97,109

RED DEER EXPERIENCED AN INCREASE OF 

RESIDENTS SINCE THE 2016 CENSUS. 
1,170

CONTINUED
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Mean: average age

Median: the age number in the exact middle: 
there are equal counts above and below the 
median

Mode: the most frequently occurring age

AGE 
ANALYTICS

Sex Mean Mode Median

Female 40.45 36 40

Male 38.46 36,37 38

Other 34.07 17 31

OVERALL 39.48 36 39

391/2THE AVERAGE AGE  
OF RED DEER’S  
RESIDENTS IS 

Year Female % Male % Other % RNS* % Missing % Total

2019 45,981 45.52% 45,092 44.64% 106 0.10% 2,404 2.38% 7,419 7.35% 101,002

2016 48,190 48.27% 47,595 47.68% 4,047 4.05% 99,832

2015 48,520 48.13% 48,566 48.18% 3,721 3.69% 100,807

2014 47,650 48.33% 47,966 48.65% 2,969 3.01% 98,585

2013 47,957 49.38% 48,677 50.13% 475 0.49% 97,109

POPULATION BY SEX - FIVE YEARS

* = Rather Not Say

Prior to 2019, “missing” combines rather not say and missing responses
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Years Female Male Other RNS* Missing Total Population %

0 - 4 1,954 2,143 2 4 12 4,115 4.07%

5 - 9 2,643 2,763 1 4 19 5,430 5.38%

10 - 14 2,602 2,704 3 5 19 5,333 5.28%

15 - 19 2,417 2,502 6 8 4 4,937 4.89%

20 - 24 2,277 2,361 9 6 4 4,657 4.61%

25 - 29 2,530 2,564 12 8 4 5,118 5.07%

30 - 34 3,027 3,028 9 2 14 6,080 6.02%

35 - 39 3,241 3,204 10 3 15 6,473 6.41%

40 - 44 2,893 2,870 5 7 13 5,788 5.73%

45 - 49 2,584 2,677 3 10 14 5,288 5.24%

50 - 54 2,555 2,426 2 6 11 5,000 4.95%

55 - 59 2,965 2,733 4 9 16 5,727 5.67%

60 - 64 2,886 2,599 2 9 14 5,510 5.46%

65 - 69 2,252 2,032 3 11 10 4,308 4.27%

70 - 74 1,655 1,496 1 8 10 3,170 3.14%

75 - 79 1,208 978 1 7 4 2,198 2.18%

80 - 84 928 661 0 2 3 1,594 1.58%

85 - 89 579 403 0 4 2 988 0.98%

90 - 94 302 158 0 1 1 462 0.46%

95 - 99 111 42 0 0 1 154 0.15%

Over 99 24 4 0 0 0 28 0.03%

Rather Not Say 1,706 1,796 9 2,282 34 5,827 5.77%

Missing 2,642 2,948 24 8 7,195 12,817 12.69%

TOTAL 45,981 45,092 106 2,404 7,419 101,002 100.00%

POPULATION BY AGE & SEX 

8

* = Rather Not Say   

CITY OF RED DEER 2019 MUNICIPAL CENSUS REPORT



Neighbourhood Female Male Other RNS* Missing Total

Zone 1 - Kentwood East/West/Kingsgate 2,031 2,123 1 4 76 4,235

Zone 2 - Glendale/Glendale Park Estates 1,967 2,006 2 196 113 4,284

Zone 3 - Normandeau 1,200 1,283 4 45 743 3,275

Zone 4 - Pines 510 559 1 324 331 1,725

Zone 5 - Highland Green/Highland Green Estates 1,598 1,578 1 356 363 3,896

Zone 6 - Oriole Park/Oriole Park West 2,479 2,528 6 30 157 5,200

Zone 7 - Riverside Meadows 1,415 1,411 2 22 573 3,423

Zone 8 - Fairview 367 365 0 0 1 733

Zone 9 - Waskasoo 216 233 1 0 16 466

Zone 10 - Woodlea 267 247 2 1 63 580

Zone 11 - Downtown/Riverlands 1,237 1,247 7 31 525 3,047

Zone 12 - Parkvale 398 331 1 5 16 751

Zone 13 - Westpark/Westlake 2,467 2,366 2 19 646 5,500

Zone 14 - Red Deer College 151 95 0 0 1 247

Zone 15 - Southhill West 607 575 0 43 315 1,540

Zone 16 - Southhill East 727 620 10 27 8 1,392

Zone 17 - Bower 928 979 10 24 35 1,976

Zone 18 - Sunnybrook 718 693 0 9 5 1,425

Zone 19 - Mountview 778 771 3 2 33 1,587

Zone 20 - Grandview 403 423 2 10 116 954

Zone 21 - Michener Hill 704 610 1 9 91 1,415

Zone 22 - Clearview Meadows 1,248 1,238 2 3 90 2,581

Zone 23 - Rosedale Estates/Rosedale Meadows 1,571 1,517 4 27 133 3,252

Zone 24 - Eastview Terrace Park 765 791 5 7 73 1,641

Zone 25 - Eastview Estates 1,136 1,124 5 22 33 2,320

Zone 26 - Deerpark Village/Davenport 1,736 1,682 4 39 172 3,633

Zone 27 - Morrisroe 610 574 4 3 91 1,282

Zone 28 - Morrisroe Extension 788 780 3 1 103 1,675

Zone 29 - Anders Park 1,299 1,254 1 33 380 2,967

Zone 30 - Anders South/Aspen Ridge 1,751 1,616 0 161 339 3,867

Zone 31 - Westerner 30 50 0 0 1 81

Zone 32 - Deerpark Estates/Devonshire 1,947 1,984 4 10 11 3,956

Zone 33 - Lancaster Meadows/Green/Lonsdale/Laredo 2,937 2,828 2 594 624 6,985

Zone 34 - Inglewood West/Ironstone 1,974 1,885 2 198 281 4,340

Zone 35 - Johnstone Park/Johnstone Crossing 1,720 1,652 3 27 403 3,805

Zone 36 - Golden West 91 45 0 0 1 137

POPULATION BY NEIGHBOURHOOD & SEX 
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Neighbourhood Female Male Other RNS Missing Total

POPULATION BY NEIGHBOURHOOD & SEX CONTINUED

Zone 37 - Southbrook 525 552 0 3 14 1,094

Zone 38 - Vanier Woods/Vanier East 1,851 1,749 2 4 307 3,913

Zone 39 - Clearview Ridge 1,016 994 2 2 40 2,054

Zone 40 - Timberlands/Stone/Ridge/College Park 1,478 1,403 4 93 60 3,038

Zone 41 - Garden Heights 237 219 0 0 9 465

Zone 42 - Annexation Area 13 16 0 0 0 29

Zone 43 - Annexation Area 8 9 0 0 4 21

Zone 44 - Queens Business Park 2 5 0 0 1 8

Zone 45 - Annexation Area 3 3 0 1 0 7

Zone 46 & 47 - Annexation Areas 4 4 0 1 0 9

Zone 48 - Annexation Area 6 5 0 4 0 15

Zone 49 - Annexation Area 2 2 0 6 0 10

Zone 50 - Annexation Area 11 11 0 8 0 30

Zone 51 - Annexation Area 11 7 0 0 1 19

Zone 52 - Annexation Area 39 46 3 0 21 109

Zone 53 - Annexation Area 4 4 0 0 0 8

TOTAL 45,981 45,092 106 2,404 7,419 101,002

PERCENTAGE 45.52% 44.64% 0.10% 2.38% 7.35% 100.00%

10

* = Rather Not Say   
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DWELLING COUNT BY STRUCTURE

Single Detatched
52.71%

Apartment
21.05%

Townhouse/Rowhouse
9.25%

Duplex/Semi Detached
7.96%

Fourplex/Triplex
3.51%

Manufactured Home
2.65%

Suite in  
Single Detached

2.45%

Other
0.31%

Collective Dwelling
0.09%

Carriage House
0.01%

Dwelling Type 2019 2016 2015

Single Detached 22,839 22,381 22,208

Apartment 9,123 9,097 8,786

Townhouse/ Rowhouse 4,010 3,963 3,865

Duplex/Semi Detached 3,448 3,418 3,403

Fourplex/Triplex 1,520 1,512 1,517

Manufactured Home 1,150 1,151 1,151

Suite in Single Detached 1,063 1,000 972

Other 133 98 94

*Collective Dwelling 41 41 38

Carriage House 6 3 0

TOTAL 43,333 42,664 42,034

* Collective Dwelling:  Structures designed where people stay for long periods of time (6 months or more) 
or live permanently having no other permanent home (nursing homes, hotels, motels)

CITY OF RED DEER 2019 MUNICIPAL CENSUS REPORT



OCCUPANCY
SUMMARY
A person is considered to be a usual resident 
of the dwelling where they usually live and to 
which they intend to return when they have 
been absent.

The following are examples of when a person 
is not considered to be a usual resident of the 
municipality:

▪   A student who lives in the city of Red Deer 
during the school year or for their summer 
job but returns to live with their parents 
(example: on weekends, semester breaks 
after completing their studies) should be 
enumerated at their family’s residence even 
if the student spends most of the year in the 
city of Red Deer.

▪   A person who works in the city of Red Deer 
but returns to their family’s residence on 
weekends and days off work should be 
enumerated at their family’s residence even 
if the person spends most of the year in the 
city of Red Deer.

A dwelling occupied by not usual resident is a 
dwelling that is occupied by a person who has a 
main residence elsewhere in Canada.  

Non-contacted dwellings are defined as a dwelling 
where no contact was made with a member of the 
household. Non-contacted dwellings are excluded 
from occupancy rate calculation.

A vacant dwelling is defined as a dwelling that 
is suitable and available for occupancy and does 
not include those dwellings under construction, 
renovation, unresponsive dwellings or vacant lots.

*adjustment made to 2016 occupancy rate

Occupancy Status 2019 2016 2015

Total Dwellings 43,333 42,664 42,034

Under Construction 97 55 82

Occupied by Not  
Usual Resident

294 272 162

Non-Contacted 4 4 30

Vacant 2,189 2,521 1,746

Vacant Lot 0 4 0

Occupancy Rate 2019 2016 2015

Total Dwellings 43,333 42,664 42,034

Occupied 41,144 40,143 40,288

Occupancy Rate 94.95% 94.09%* 95.85%
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Neighbourhood
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Zone 1 - Kentwood East/West/Kingsgate 966 65 199 287 1 0 17 0 1 0 1,536

Zone 2 - Glendale/Glendale Park Estates 700 231 218 169 114 312 29 0 1 0 1,774

Zone 3 - Normandeau 518 148 59 129 86 554 29 0 1 0 1,524

Zone 4 - Pines 316 457 0 33 3 24 9 1 0 0 843

Zone 5 -  Highland Green/Highland Green Estates 556 538 293 116 186 0 27 0 0 0 1,716

Zone 6 - Oriole Park/Oriole Park West 1,219 48 74 369 209 0 43 0 4 0 1,966

Zone 7 - Riverside Meadows 333 980 211 106 173 0 51 4 1 0 1,859

Zone 8 - Fairview 249 0 44 46 1 0 10 0 0 0 350

Zone 9 - Waskasoo 138 55 0 10 11 0 14 1 0 0 229

Zone 10 - Woodlea 197 89 0 8 0 0 20 0 0 0 314

Zone 11 - Downtown/Riverlands 156 1,931 25 10 10 0 32 70 6 0 2,240

Zone 12 – Parkvale 163 55 120 28 11 0 29 1 1 0 408

Zone 13 - Westpark/Westlake 1,550 166 225 138 10 0 138 16 2 0 2,245

Zone 14 - Red Deer College 0 0 137 2 42 0 0 0 2 0 183

Zone 15 - Southhill West 38 886 1 24 66 77 6 3 2 0 1,103

Zone 16 - Southhill East 21 632 264 2 9 0 13 0 4 0 945

Zone 17 – Bower 442 335 73 62 5 0 10 0 0 0 927

Zone 18 - Sunnybrook 387 203 16 20 32 1 11 0 0 0 670

Zone 19 - Mountview 605 6 0 17 0 0 48 0 0 0 676

Zone 20 - Grandview 364 35 1 8 3 0 58 0 0 0 469

Zone 21 - Michener Hill 277 234 0 64 5 0 54 1 6 0 641

Zone 22 - Clearview Meadows 528 219 167 95 128 0 13 0 0 0 1,150

Zone 23 -  Rosedale Estates/Rosedale Meadows 1,007 0 90 168 0 0 17 0 0 0 1,282

Zone 24 - Eastview Terrace Park 434 75 90 55 78 0 62 0 0 0 794

Zone 25 - Eastview Estates 567 0 126 106 111 0 22 0 0 0 932

Zone 26 - Deerpark Village/Davenport 1,013 80 128 86 1 171 12 0 0 0 1,491

Zone 27 - Morrisroe 394 0 60 22 1 0 12 0 0 0 489

Zone 28 - Morrisroe Extension 455 54 73 75 3 0 9 0 0 0 669

Zone 29 - Anders Park 822 0 115 148 1 0 6 0 1 0 1,093

Zone 30 - Anders South/Aspen Ridge 875 99 180 211 76 0 1 0 1 0 1,443

Zone 31 - Westerner 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

Zone 32 -  Deerpark Estates Devonshire 1,119 100 102 123 24 0 13 0 0 0 1,481

Zone 33 -  Lancaster Meadows/Green/Lonsdale/Laredo 1,893 504 44 128 2 0 43 0 0 0 2,614

Zone 34 - Inglewood West/Ironstone 1,170 213 68 57 0 0 63 0 2 0 1,573

Zone 35 -  Johnstone Park/Johnstone Crossing 762 107 357 212 98 0 42 0 0 0 1,578

Zone 36 - Golden West 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2

Zone 37 - Southbrook 251 0 52 68 0 0 9 0 0 0 380

Zone 38 - Vanier Woods/Vanier East 931 231 157 141 0 0 25 0 0 0 1,485

NEIGHBOURHOOD & DWELLING TYPE
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NEIGHBOURHOOD & DWELLING TYPE

Zone 39 - Clearview Ridge 401 0 224 68 1 0 26 0 1 0 721

Zone 40 -  Timberlands/Stone/Ridge/College Park 782 346 10 26 11 0 31 0 1 6 1,213

Zone 41 - Garden Heights 117 0 4 11 8 0 9 28 1 0 178

Zone 42 - Annexation Area 26 1 3 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 38

Zone 43 - Annexation Area 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12

Zone 44 - Queens Business Park 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

Zone 45 - Annexation Area 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6

Zone 46 & 47 - Annexation Areas 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

Zone 48 - Annexation Area 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6

Zone 49 - Annexation Area 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4

Zone 50 - Annexation Area 10 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 11

Zone 51 - Annexation Area 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10

Zone 52 - Annexation Area 37 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 46

Zone 53 - Annexation Area 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

TOTALS 22,839 9,123 4,010 3,448 1,520 1,150 1,063 133 41 6 43,333

CONTINUED
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PRIMARY MODE OF  
TRANSPORTATION 
SUMMARY

Mode of 
Transportation Count %

Automobile Driver 56,089 55.53%

Automobile Passenger 7,362 7.29%

Bicycle 433 0.43%

Transit 4,368 4.32%

Walking 1,558 1.54%

Rather Not Say 3,726 3.69%

Missing 11,670 11.55%

Not Applicable 15,796 15.64%

TOTAL 101,002 100.00%

Not Applicable: responses for age group 0 - 15

Automobile Driver

Not Applicable

MissingWalking

Transit

Bicycle

Automobile
Passenger

Rather 
Not
Say
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16

Not Applicable

Missing

Years
Automobile 

Driver
Automobile 
Passenger Bicycle Transit Walking RNS* Missing Not 

Applicable Total

Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count %

0 – 15 15,796 15.64% 15,796 15.64%

16 - 19 1,542 1.53% 1,010 1.00% 48 0.05% 925 0.92% 131 0.13% 112 0.11% 251 0.25% 4,019 3.98%

20 - 24 3,325 3.29% 561 0.56% 42 0.04% 532 0.53% 155 0.15% 19 0.02% 23 0.02% 4,657 4.61%

25 - 29 4,051 4.01% 439 0.43% 39 0.04% 379 0.38% 169 0.17% 19 0.02% 22 0.02% 5,118 5.07%

30 - 34 5,122 5.07% 392 0.39% 45 0.04% 303 0.30% 166 0.16% 22 0.02% 30 0.03% 6,080 6.02%

35 - 39 5,617 5.56% 369 0.37% 40 0.04% 258 0.26% 135 0.13% 21 0.02% 33 0.03% 6,473 6.41%

40 - 44 5,026 4.98% 360 0.36% 29 0.03% 228 0.23% 84 0.08% 19 0.02% 42 0.04% 5,788 5.73%

45 - 49 4,673 4.63% 287 0.28% 23 0.02% 187 0.19% 68 0.07% 16 0.02% 34 0.03% 5,288 5.24%

50 - 54 4,314 4.27% 328 0.32% 32 0.03% 178 0.18% 92 0.09% 22 0.02% 34 0.03% 5,000 4.95%

55 - 59 4,871 4.82% 405 0.40% 40 0.04% 225 0.22% 112 0.11% 32 0.03% 42 0.04% 5,727 5.67%

60 - 64 4,628 4.58% 468 0.46% 28 0.03% 188 0.19% 113 0.11% 43 0.04% 42 0.04% 5,510 5.46%

65 - 69 3,541 3.51% 445 0.44% 25 0.02% 163 0.16% 67 0.07% 34 0.03% 33 0.03% 4,308 4.27%

70 - 74 2,466 2.44% 476 0.47% 9 0.01% 108 0.11% 37 0.04% 32 0.03% 42 0.04% 3,170 3.14%

75 - 79 1,619 1.60% 364 0.36% 4 0.00% 83 0.08% 22 0.02% 35 0.03% 71 0.07% 2,198 2.18%

80 - 84 1,010 1.00% 342 0.34% 1 0.00% 77 0.08% 29 0.03% 15 0.01% 120 0.12% 1,594 1.58%

85 - 89 444 0.44% 268 0.27% 1 0.00% 83 0.08% 18 0.02% 11 0.01% 163 0.16% 988 0.98%

90 - 94 99 0.10% 158 0.16% 2 0.00% 63 0.06% 8 0.01% 5 0.00% 127 0.13% 462 0.46%

95 - 99 10 0.01% 68 0.07% 1 0.00% 25 0.02% 4 0.00% 1 0.00% 45 0.04% 154 0.15%

Over 99 2 0.00% 9 0.01%  0 0.00% 7 0.01% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 10 0.01% 28 0.03%

RNS* 1,675 1.66% 184 0.18% 7 0.01% 143 0.14% 45 0.04% 3,237 3.20% 536 0.53% 5,827 5.77%

Missing 2,054 2.03% 429 0.42% 17 0.02% 213 0.21% 103 0.10% 31 0.03% 9,970 9.87% 12,817 12.69%

Total 56,089 55.53% 7,362 7.29% 433 0.43% 4,368 4.32% 1,558 1.54% 3,726 3.69% 11,670 11.55% 15,796 15.64% 101,002 100.00%

PRIMARY MODE OF TRANSPORTATION BY AGE

* = Rather Not Say   

CITY OF RED DEER 2019 MUNICIPAL CENSUS REPORT
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Zone 1 - Kentwood East/West/Kingsgate 2,694 372 7 166 16 20 90 870 4,235

Zone 2 - Glendale/Glendale Park Estates 2,225 346 25 302 79 291 263 753 4,284

Zone 3 - Normandeau 1,519 254 17 185 59 67 751 423 3,275

Zone 4 - Pines 646 103 8 53 23 405 356 131 1,725

Zone 5 -  Highland Green/Highland Green Estates 1,660 218 22 255 178 561 462 540 3,896

Zone 6 - Oriole Park/Oriole Park West 3,078 387 12 294 72 85 376 896 5,200

Zone 7 - Riverside Meadows 1,500 258 41 279 115 62 659 509 3,423

Zone 8 - Fairview 539 50 4 26 8 6 24 76 733

Zone 9 - Waskasoo 270 25 6 22 10 4 36 93 466

Zone 10 - Woodlea 357 38 6 24 20 1 72 62 580

Zone 11 - Downtown/Riverlands 1,073 235 38 257 220 130 955 139 3,047

Zone 12 – Parkvale 400 102 3 62 55 6 43 80 751

Zone 13 - Westpark/Westlake 2,956 369 20 249 91 45 889 881 5,500

Zone 14 - Red Deer College 35 45 1 30 3 2 112 19 247

Zone 15 - Southhill West 696 148 14 123 82 52 330 95 1,540

Zone 16 - Southhill East 722 178 7 136 59 38 155 97 1,392

Zone 17 – Bower 1,137 237 10 142 74 26 89 261 1,976

Zone 18 - Sunnybrook 986 100 13 64 25 14 27 196 1,425

Zone 19 - Mountview 1,044 109 12 41 31 12 44 294 1,587

Zone 20 - Grandview 546 50 3 45 21 37 131 121 954

Zone 21 - Michener Hill 653 207 8 42 30 37 359 79 1,415

Zone 22 - Clearview Meadows 1,554 179 8 149 29 15 208 439 2,581

Zone 23 -  Rosedale Estates/Rosedale Meadows 2,182 236 6 73 13 34 160 548 3,252

Zone 24 - Eastview Terrace Park 934 153 16 121 41 10 118 248 1,641

Zone 25 - Eastview Estates 1,421 218 18 116 34 35 89 389 2,320

Zone 26 - Deerpark Village/Davenport 2,379 285 12 102 8 52 204 591 3,633

Zone 27 - Morrisroe 787 81 8 45 18 8 104 231 1,282

Zone 28 - Morrisroe Extension 1,036 112 4 49 16 9 140 309 1,675

Zone 29 - Anders Park 1,763 159 8 58 18 42 516 403 2,967

Zone 30 - Anders South/Aspen Ridge 2,283 171 6 49 15 174 572 597 3,867

Zone 31 - Westerner 61 3 1  0 0 4 1 11 81

Zone 32 -  Deerpark Estates Devonshire 2,600 290 8 115 18 45 116 764 3,956

Zone 33 -  Lancaster Meadows/Green/Lonsdale/Laredo 3,713 402 19 142 28 775 879 1,027 6,985

Zone 34 - Inglewood West/Ironstone 2,415 258 9 78 7 261 703 609 4,340

Zone 35 -  Johnstone Park/Johnstone Crossing 2,094 239 5 177 9 68 523 690 3,805

Zone 36 - Golden West 0 0 0 0 0 0 137 0 137

Zone 37 - Southbrook 728 43 6 15 2 4 23 273 1,094

Zone 38 - Vanier Woods/Vanier East 2,062 228 1 38 1 114 721 748 3,913

PRIMARY MODE OF TRANSPORTATION 
BY NEIGHBOURHOOD
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PRIMARY MODE OF TRANSPORTATION 
BY NEIGHBOURHOOD

CITY OF RED DEER 2019 MUNICIPAL CENSUS REPORT

Zone 39 - Clearview Ridge 1,221 136 14 124 18 12 98 431 2,054

Zone 40 -  Timberlands/Stone/Ridge/College Park 1,668 298 5 113 8 131 75 740 3,038

Zone 41 - Garden Heights 291 23 1 6 4  0 31 109 465

Zone 42 - Annexation Area 17 2  0 0 0 6 0 4 29

Zone 43 - Annexation Area 16 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 21

Zone 44 - Queens Business Park 7 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8

Zone 45 - Annexation Area 6 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 7

Zone 46 & 47 - Annexation Areas 4 0 0 1 0 3 0 1 9

Zone 48 - Annexation Area 11 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 15

Zone 49 - Annexation Area 2 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 10

Zone 50 - Annexation Area 13 2 0 0 0 10 0 5 30

Zone 51 - Annexation Area 15 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 19

Zone 52 - Annexation Area 65 10 0 0 0 0 21 13 109

Zone 53 - Annexation Area 5 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 8

TOTALS 56,089 7,362 433 4,368 1,558 3,726 11,670 15,796 101,002



In order to conduct the census, the city of Red Deer is divided into zones within neighbourhoods.
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Census Zone
Census Sub-zone
City Boundary





CENSUS

For more information about the census  
visit us online at www.reddeer.ca or contact:
Legislative Services, 2nd Floor, City Hall  
Box 5008 / 4914 48 Avenue / Red Deer,  AB / T4N 3T4
P: 403-342-8132
F: 403-346-6195
E: legislativeservices@reddeer.ca

reddeer.ca


